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PREFACE

For an informed management regime to ensure sustainability of the marine fisheries,
it is essential not only to have reliable information on the status of marine fish resources
along with fishing effort expended but also the number of fishing villages, landing
centres, fisherfolk population, their occupation status, fishing crafts, fishing gears
and other related parameters. With this objective, the Central Marine Fisheries Research
Institute (CMFRI), Cochin has been conducting frame surveys at periodic intervals.
Marine fisheries census on an all India basis was last conducted by CMFRI during
May-July, 1980. Since the last census, the marine fisheries in India have witnessed
both qualitative and quantitative changes. Post 1980 was also been a period where a
number of management/policy interventions were made by the Government of India
and the maritime states for ensuring sustainability, conservation of resources and to
protect the interests of artisanal fishermen. Surely, the policies and interventions
need to be reviewed and fine tuned in view of the highly dynamic nature of marine
fisheries. For this a strong realtime and reliable database on various aspects of marine
fisheries is essential. Recognising such a need, Department of Animal Husbandry,
Dairying & Fisheries (DAHD&F), Ministry of Agriculture (MOA), Govt. of India, has
taken up during the 10th Five Year Plan, a programme on Strengthening of Database
and Information Networking for Indian Fisheries Sector in which Marine Fisheries
Census is a major component. Recognising the expertise and experience of CMFRI in
conducting such massive census surveys, the DAHD&F, MOA has entrusted the task

of conducting the All India Marine Fisheries Census in the mainland to CMFRI.

Frame of the survey, namely, the marine fishing villages available with CMFRI was
validated and updated with the latest information obtained from the respective maritime
states. After identification of census parameters such as the population size, education,
religion, occupation, number of crafts and number of gears etc., the necessary schedules
were designed to collect information and these were approved by the Technical

Monitoring Committee set up by DAHD&F, MOA.



The census was conducted in two phases with the first phase covering all the maritime
states and Union Territories except Tamil Nadu and Pondicherry which were covered
during second phase. The first phase was conducted during April-June, 2005 and the
second during November- December, 2005. Over 300 CMFRI staff (Scientific and
Technical) supervised the field level and zonal level census operations ensuring proper
collection of relevant data. A total of 1492 field enumerators mostly drawn from the
fishing communities/fishing villages covered 3202 marine fishing villages. After
completion of the census in both the phases, the data were sent to headquarters for
processing and preparation of reports. The software required for data entry, data
validation and processing was developed by the scientists of Fishery Resources

Assessment Division, CMFRI.

The final report (containing two parts) on the marine fisheries census on an All
India basis with respective state summaries including the scope, census parameters,
their definitions, the types of schedules and instructions for collection of data was
released by Shri.P.M.A. Hakeem, I.A.S., Secretary, DAHD&F, Ministry of Agriculture,
Govt. of India on 25 July 2006 at Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi.

The rapid census exercises and the information supplied by the state department
resulted in the finalisation of 346 marine fishing villages spread over three districts of
West Bengal. Conscious efforts were made to avoid villages that were estuarial and
other inland fishery regions. Further in the villages only those households were selected
where at least one member of the family was involved in marine fishing or allied activities.
This publication (Part Il of the Census report) summarises the districtwise census
data of West Bengal covering a range of information right from the population bifurcation
among West Bengal fisherfolk to the ownership pattern of different crafts, either full or
partial. For a better understanding of the craft and gear ownership vis-a-vis occupational
fishing, specially assorted information on number of households, which thrives by
fishing without any wherewithal, has also been presented. Such incisive processing
will be of much use to the planners and state authorities, whose primary objective is
targeted towards the ‘have-nots’ of fishery. This report contains an exhaustive list of
fishing villages of West Bengal along with their socio-occupational profile including

the craft and gear infrastructure segregated sector-wise.



| take this opportunity to thank the DAHD&F and the Indian Council of Agricultural
Research (ICAR) for entrusting CMFRI with this onerous responsibility, which has
been completed within a reasonable time span. Special mention is required to laud the
role played by CMFRI personnel especially Dr. G. Syda Rao, SIC, Visakhapatnam
Regional Centre of CMFRI and the associated scientific and technical staff who made
this venture a success with their dedicated and tireless efforts. | hope this report in

this current shape and form will be of immense utility to the quintessential observer of

QAN

(Mohan Joseph Modayil)
Director &
CMFRI National Co-ordinator,
Cochin National Marine Fisheries Census

Indian Marine Fishery.
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SUMMARY

Marine Fisheries Census 2005 was carried out in three districts of West Bengal

namely Howrah, 24 Parganas(S) and Purba Midnapur during April-June 2005. The
scope, time frame, the parameters, their definitions and types of schedules used are

described in Part | and Part Il of the Marine Fisheries Census Report. The salient

features are summarised below:

There were 346 marine fishing villages in West Bengal out of which 237 were in 24
Parganas(S), 85 in Purba Midnapur and the remaining 24 were in Howrah district.

The total number of fishermen households was 53,816 of which 81% were in 24
Parganas(S) district, 15% in Purba Midnapur and 4% in Howrah district.

Marine fishermen population in West Bengal was 269,565. Adult male constituted
32%, adult females 29% and children 39% of the population. Average population
per village was 779 and the average family size was 5. Fishermen concentration
was higher in 24 Parganas(S) district followed by Purba Midnapur and Howrah.
Female to male ratio was 898 for 1000 males.

In West Bengal 31% of the fishermen possessed primary level of education, 13%
secondary level and 2% possessed above secondary level of education. About 54%
of the fishermen population has no formal education. Nearly 54% of the marine
fisherfolk in Purba Midnapur district had some level of formal education followed
by Howrah (53%) and 24 Parganas(S) (41%).

About 93% of the fisherfolk families were Hindus and more than 52% of the fishermen
families belonged to either scheduled caste or scheduled tribe.

Active fishermen constituted 26% of the marine fisherfolk population, of which 72%
were full time fishers, 22% were part time fishers and the remaining 6% were
occasionals. Most of the Howrah and Purba Midnapur fishermen were full timers,
while part time and occasional fishermen were maximum in 24 Parganas(S) district.

Nearly 21% of the fisherfolk earned their livelihood from allied activities like
marketing, making/repairing nets, curing, peeling, labour and other fishery related
activities. Most of the males were engaged in occupation such as labour (57%),
repairing/making of nets (19%) and marketing (11%) while female involvement is
higher in repairing/making of nets (43%), labour (19%) and curing (16%).

10% of the fisherfolk were having membership in co-operative societies out of which
80% have membership in fisheries co-operatives. Co-operative membership was
maximum in Purba Midnapur district.



Marine Fisheries Census 2005

= Trawlers, gillnetters and dolnetters were the main craft of the mechanized sector
and plank built boats and canoes were more in the artisanal sector. There are
18,646 craft in the fishery employed in marine fishing of which 6,829 were
mechanized; 1,776 are motorized and the rest non-motorised. Gillnetters and
Dolnetters (craft mainly used in the bagnet fishery) account for 89% of the
mechanized craft. There were 610 mechanised trawlers of which 579 were in 24
Parganas(S).

= West Bengal marine fisherfolk owned 17,669 craft out of which 35% were
mechanized, 9% were motorized and the remaining were non-motorised craft. The
number of families having shares in fishing craft was maximum in Purba Midnapur
and followed by 24 Parganas(s).

= Important gears of West Bengal were gill nets, fixed bagnets, trawl nets and hooks
and lines. Sharing pattern is more visible in bagnets, shore seines and trawl nets.

= Nearly 49% of the fisherfolk families involved in fishing possess neither craft nor
gear.

= Only 3% of the fisherfolk families were found to own some electronic gadgets/life
saving equipment.
= |n West Bengal, nearly 91% of the houses where marine fisherfolk families live were

found to be kutcha and the maximum (93%) was in 24 Parganas(S).

= There were nearly 9 educational institutions in every 5 marine fishing villages mainly
dominated by the primary schools. The maximum number was in the district of 24
Parganas(S).

= About 46% of the marine fishing villages were electrified and 29% were connected
by road.

= There were only 38 ice factories located in the marine fishing villages of which 34
were in 24 Parganas(S).
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DISTRICT : 24 PARGANAS(S)

Abad Bhagavanpur
Alipara

Barberia
Bishnurampur
Brajaballabpur
Chakrup

Chimta Manipur
D.K.Gobindapur
D.K.Mahendrapur
10 Durga Nagar

11 Garankati

12 Gayadham

13 Gillarchat

14 Gotipur

15 Harinarayanpur
16 Indranarayanpur
17 Indraprastha

18 Iswaripur

19 Jadab Nagar

20 Kalatala

21 Kalitala

22 Kamdeb Nagar
23 Kisori Nagar

24  Krishnachandrapur
25 Laxmipur

26 Mahabhatnagar
27 Mahandranagar
28 Maharaj Ganj

29 Mahendrapur

30 Manoharpur

31 Mansadwip

32 Mashamari

33 Mukundapur

34 Nagendrapur

OCoOoO~NOOAAP~WNEPE

35 Nagram
36 Nainan
37 Noorpur

38 Parbatipur

39 Paschim Jadab Nagar
40 Purba Chintamanipur
41 Purba Sripati Nagar
42 Radhakantapur

43 Raidighi

44 Rajramghat

45 Rakhalpur

46 Ramganga

47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

Ramkrishnapur
Ramnagar Abad
Ramrampur
Rangafala
Raytala

Sagar Madhab Pur
Shyamnagar
Upendranagar
Uttar Digambarpur
Alompur
Baratalai
Chararaypur
Godhakuli
Naldhari
Atkarisnarampur
Gangadharpur
Ghoghero Chack
Haripur
Kalicharanpur
Ramchandrapur
Ratneswarpur
Shibrampur
Srifalbaria

Uttar Sulthanpur
Abadshimulguange
Baidyakhali
Faltakella
Kamalpur

North Basulut
Rajarampur
Shayamswarpur
3rd Gheri(S)
Akshay Nagar-A
Amratala

Bidya Nagar
Dakshin Gobindapur
Ganeshpur (N)
Ganeshpur-A
Gobindapur(S)
Kalinagar
N.Govindapur
Nebutala

Pukur Baria
Pukur Beria (S)
Purba Bazer
Stimar Ghat
Takipur
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94

95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140

198

Thangara
8No.Kailash Nagar
Akshay Nagar-B
Banghari

Daser Chak
Haripur

Maitir Chak

Paschim Gangadharpur (A)

Purba Gangadharpur
Rattala

Achinta Nagar
Andhuldahagopalpur
Archijalapara
Atjumuri

Basumbhal

Battala
Bhagabanpur

Bural
Chakdanumandal
Dhanumandal
Duranagar

Gouripur

Hanra

Inchiberia
Kamdebpur
Kantaperia

Karanjali

Kedarpur

Kumarpur

Lakimpur

Lakshmi Janardanpur
Maheshpur

Paschim Gopalnagar
Purba Dwarakapur
Rajarampur
Ramnagar
Rangapala
Tangrachak

Anand Nagar
Bikumaria
Dahakandira
Kalikapur

Katabaria
Krishnarampur
Lakshmi Narayanpur
Nalua

Nataberia

141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

Rampur Chandipur
Sodiyal
Srikrishna Nagar
Sultanpur

Tillan

Amarabati
Bagdanga
Baliara
Bijoybati(E)
Bishalaxmipur
Budhakhali
D.Durgapur
Dakshin Chandra Nagar
Deb Nagar
Debnibas(S)
Dwarik Nagar
Fatikpur
Ganeshnagar
Kusumtala
Laxmipur
Madangang
Moushini
Namkhana
Nanda Bhanga
Naran Gang
Narayan Pur
Patiburia

Radha Nagar
Rajnagar
S.Shibpur
Sibnagar-Abad
Uttar Debnibas
Barada Pur
Bishnupur
Buraburi Tat

D. Gopalnagar
Dakshin Digambarpur
Dakshinpur
Daspur

Durga Gobindapur
Gobardhan Pur
Gogindrapur
Govindapur Abad
Gurudaspur
Hare Krishnapur
Indrapur
Keorakhali
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188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234

Khanasabad
Krishna Das Pur
Krishna Pur
Kshetramohan Pur
Paschim Sripati Nagar
Paschim Surendra Nagar
Pipra Khali
Radhakrishnanagar
Rajrajeswerpur
Rakash Khali

Satya Daspur
Shibpur
Sitarampur

Sridhar Nagar
Sridharpur

Uttam Gopal Nagar
Uttar Surendraganj
Bhagbat Pur
Dakshin Lakshmi Narayanpur
Madhabnagar
Paschim Gangadharpur-B
Trilok Chandrapur
Ganga Sagar
Kachuberia
Kshatala

Bagpara

Bankim Nagar
Beguakhali
Bishnupur
Chandipur
Chemaguri

Dhablat
Gangasagar

Ghara Mara
Harimbari
Kashimara

Kirtan Khali
Krishna Nagar
Mohisa Mari
Mrityunjoy Nagar
Narayni Abad
Narharipur
Natendrapur
Purushotampur
Radhakrishnapur
Ray Para

Sapkhali

235 Shibpur
236 South Haradhampur
237 Sumati Nagar

DISTRICT : HOWRAH

Bhatora
Kashmoli
Uttar Bhatora
Birkul
Binapur
Kantapukur
Khanjatapur
Pranballabpur
Deuli

10 Jallabaj

11 Purba Basudevpur
12 Bagabatipur

O©CoO~NOOTA,WNLE

13 Bakshi

14 Bania

15 Chaulia

16 Chitnam

17 Dehimondalghat
18 Deygram

19 Gharabaria
20 Gopinathpur

21 Hirapur
22 Mankur
23 Nakal

24 Saiberia

DISTRICT : PURBA MIDNAPUR

Paschim Kadua
Bogunon Jalpai
Gopal Pur
Haripur
Kamarput
R.S.B.J-1
Ramput
Rangamalput
Samudrapur
10 Saratpur

11 Shamraibard Jalpani
12 Bhogpur

13 Dariapur

14 Jaganathpur

O©CoO~NOOA,WNLE
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15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
a1
42
43
a4
45
46
a7
48
49
50

200

Kalichak
Purba Amtalia
Adampur
Alipore
Banbasria
Bankiput
Benchunia
Bhupati Chak
Boga
Dhabaghata
Gopichak
Gorahar
Gorahar Goshi Chak
Goraharjalpal
Kadua Mukundapur
Katkadevichak
Kayal Chak
Laxmanchak
Medinagar
Olichak
Osmanpore
Panchuria
Purba Sikarput
Shyampur
Shyampur Katka
Sundarpur
Arakbari
Dekhali
Khejuri

Oashul Chak
Pukhuria
Satish Mal
Thanaberia
Champa Boni
Gadadharpur
Gobinda Basan

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85

Jaldha
Palsandapur
Ratanpur
Alankarpur
Balarampur
Chandpur

Chatta Balrampur
Dattapur

Gharsai

Jagai Basan
Jamra Shyampur
Jatimadi

Lachim Pur
Maitrapur
Padmia
Panchaduria
Purba Mukundapur
Tajpur
Bahchbania
Balisai

Dadan Patrabar
Daxmin Purusottampur
Dera

Deuli Banglow
Islampur

Kalindi

Karanji

Mander
Mandermani
Purbapurushotampur
Rania

Sankarpur
Silampur
Sonamui

Teghari
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LIST OF
LANDING CENTRES
COVERED BY CMFRI
FOR RESOURCE ASSESSMENT
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DISTRICT : 24 PARGANAS (S)

Diamond Harbour
Sultanpur F.H.
Raidhighi

Kakdwip Akshynagar
Kakdwip 8 No. Ghat
Kakdwip Stimarghat
Namkhana
Beguakhali
Kalisthan

10. Gangasagar West
11. Fraserganj F.H.

12. Baliara

13. Jambudwip

14. Mayagoalinighat

15. Hatipitiya

16. Fuldubi

LoNOUAWNE

DISTRICT : PURBA MIDNAPUR

Kadira Barchak
Panchuria Wasilchak
Bhimeswari Kalagachia
Dahasanamui

PONPE

Haripur
Purusottampur Samity
Soula

Chausuli North
Chausuli South
Purushottampur
Kharpai

Dadon Patrabard
Jaldha

Monderboni (New Jaldha)
Sankarpur

Dhubaghat
Kowkhalighat

Kadua

Chandpur
Paramanighat Dalvighat
Jansahi Jatmati
Duttapur
Gadadharpur

Bhogpur

Gopalpur

Junput

Digha Mohana
Bankiput
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Numbers

FISHING CRAFT IN THE FISHERY

O Mechanized
H Motorized
H Non-motorized

24 Parganas (S) Howrah P. Midnapur

Districts

DISTRIBUTION OF FISHING ALLIED ACTIVITIES

Others Marketing of fish
10% 9%

Making/ Repairing Net
27%

Labourer

45%
Curing/ Processing
Peeling 8%

1%
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